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Call for papers 

 

We invite you to submit a paper. Papers should centrally concern disciplinary needs and practices and their consequences 

related to learning or teaching calculus in biology, chemistry, economics, engineering, and physics – or in preparation for 

learning these disciplines. We are expecting submissions to be papers that report research, and we interpret ‘research’ 

broadly as ‘disciplined inquiry’. We will select a maximum of 70 submissions and these papers will form an important part 

of the discussion at the conference. Criteria for selection are the relationship to the conference aims and themes, originality, 

scientific quality, and significance. The guidelines below specify a maximum of 4 pages using the template available at the 

conference website. This is short for a conference paper, and you can use your creative powers to curtail some sections of 

the paper – when we select papers for inclusion, we will be looking for the big idea(s) in your paper. You may distribute a 

longer paper at the conference to accompany your presentation. 

 

How to submit a paper 

Please submit your paper at the conference website by 10 January 2023. Note that, to access this page, you need to create 

an account and log in first. We request that you follow the guidance given for the format of your paper below. Following 

review, by 28 February 2023, you will receive a decision about whether your paper has been accepted. 

Please format your paper as follows: 

• Write the paper in English using Times 12-point font, single spacing, and 6 points between paragraphs and occupying 

a frame of 170 by 247 mm. You must use the conference template. 

• Restrict your paper to a maximum of four pages, including references, figures, and appendices. 

• Type and centre the title (in 16 point bold), author(s) name(s) (in 14 point bold), and affiliation(s) of author(s) (in 14-

point italics) in this order; all in Times. 

• Underline the name of the presenting author(s). 

• Indicate up to five keywords for the paper.  

• Give references in the APA style – see for example here. 

• Once a paper has been accepted, the lead author will be invited to participate in the conference and will be able to 

register.  

Deadlines: 

 10 January 2023 Submission (through the conference website) 

 28 February 2023 Author notification about results of reviewing process 

 

We look forward to your submissions and to a stimulating conference! 
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Elena Nardi, University of East Anglia, UK; e.nardi@uea.ac.uk 

Patrick W. Thompson, Arizona State University, USA; pat@pat-thompson.net  

The Local Organizing Committee 

Mette Andresen, University of Bergen, Norway; mette.andresen@uib.no   

Lillian Egelandsaa, University of Agder, Norway;  lillian.egelandsaa@uia.no   

Thomas Gjesteland, University of Agder, Norway; thomas.gjesteland@uia.no   

Ninni Marie Hogstad, University of Agder, Norway; ninni.m.hogstad@uia.no (website) 

Johan Lie, University of Bergen, Norway; johan.lie@uib.no  
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